ORIGINAL IN HINDI
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2662
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10" MAY, 2016

PAYMENT FOR PROCUREMENT

2662. SHRI SANJAY HARIBHAU JADHAV:
SHRI R. DHRUVA NARAYANA:
SHRI DALPAT SINGH PARASTE:
SHRI BHEEMRAO B. PATIL:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION SUHIadl A<, @rel 3R 9w farer 921 be pleased to state:

(a) whether foodgrains procured from a number of States have not been handed over to Food Corporation of India;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether the payment for such foodgrains has been made to farmers/agencies;

(d) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor indicating the total number of such cases reported, State-wise;

(e) whether the Government has received any report/complaint regarding disappearance of foodgrains from the godowns in various States including
Punjab; and

G if so, the details thereof and the corrective steps being taken by the Government in this regard?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN)

(a), (b), (c) & (d) Under DCP system, in case state does not have any excess foodgrains over their requirement under TPDS and OWS, they do not hand over procured stock to FCI

In certain cases when millers failed to hand over rice within prescribed period, that quantity of rice is deleted from Central Pool.

Sometimes State procures foodgrains for their own State Welfare Schemes (not funded by GOI). These foodgrains are not handed over to FCI.

Farmers are paid MSP at the time of purchase by FCl/procuring agencies as per directions of GOl within stipulated time period after the procurement of foodgrains.

(e) & (f) No complaint has been received in relation to disappearance of foodgrains from the godowns in various States including Punjab.
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